discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot 
upto 20,72,567 Equity shares of face value of Re. 1 each (Rupee One Only) at an issue price of Rs. 5.00/- per Equity Share, including a 
premium of Rs. 4.00/- per Equity share aggregating to Rs. 1,03,62,835 (Rupees One Crore Three Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Eight 
hundred and Thirty-Five only), to Mr. Arun Govil, who is Promoter and Director of the Company, for cash consideration on a 
preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”), and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with 
the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws.

[...]

Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot at an appropriate time, in one or 
more tranches upto10,25,816 warrants convertible into equity shares at a price of Rs. 5/- per warrant, each convertible into One (1) 
equity share of face value of Re. 1/- each at a premium of Rs. 4/- per share aggregating to Rs. 51,29,080/- (Rupees Fifty-One Lakhs 
Twenty- Nine Thousand Eighty only) to Mr. Arun Govil, who is  Promoter and Director of the Company, on a preferential basis, for 
cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover 
Regulations or other applicable laws and on such terms and conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think �t and

[...]

conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot in one or more tranches up to 
51,29,080 equity shares  of Re. 1/- each at Rs. 5/- per share (including premium of Rs. 4/- per share) aggregating to Rs. 2,56,45,400 
(Two Crore Fifty-Six Lakh Forty-Five Thousand and four Hundred Only)  to Mr. Atul Kumar, Non-Promoter on a preferential basis 
upon the conversion of unsecured loan outstanding as on the date of the preferential allotment in accordance with the following 
conditions:

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all action(s) taken by the Board or Committee(s) thereof, any Director(s)/Company Secretary or

[...]

Atul Kumar and the same has been included as unsecured loan 
in the Company’s books of accounts as on date. He has now requested that this unsecured loan be converted into equity shares. 
Based on the said request, the Board resolved to issue, offer and allot upto 51,29,080 equity shares (Fifty-One lakhs Twenty-Nine 
thousand Eighty Only) of Re. 1/- each at Rs. 5/- per share(including a premium of Rs. 4/- per share) to Mr. Atul Kumar on preferential 
basis, by conversion of his unsecured loans into equity shares. Accordingly it is proposed to offer, issue, and allot in one or more